

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

—————
No. 01-1149
(consolidated with No. 01-1155)
—————

MOTION PICTURE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,

PETITIONERS

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS

—————
ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
—————

ROBERT D. McCALLUM, JR.
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ATTORNEY

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20530

JANE E. MAGO
GENERAL COUNSEL

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

C. GREY PASH, JR.
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Of The Issues Presented For Review	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutes And Regulations	2
Counterstatement Of The Facts.....	2
A. Background	2
1. Development Of Closed Captioning And Video Description.....	2
2. The Telecommunications Act Of 1996.....	4
3. FCC Inquiry And Report On Video Description.....	5
4. The Notice Of Proposed Rule Making To Adopt Video Description Rules.....	5
B. FCC Adoption Of Video Description Rules.	6
1. The Report And Order	6
A. Need For The Rules	7
B. What The Rules Require.....	8
C. Applicability Of The Rules.....	9
D. FCC Authority To Adopt The Rules.....	10
2. The Reconsideration Order	15
Summary Of Argument.....	17
Argument	20
I. Standard Of Review.....	20
II. The FCC Acted Within Its Statutory Authority.	21
A. The Communications Act Grants The FCC Broad Powers To Adopt Regulations To Make Television Available To All The People Of The United States.	21
B. The Telecommunications Act Of 1996 Did Not Repeal Or Otherwise Limit The Fcc’s Power To Adopt Video Description Rules.	27
C. Other Statutory And Constitutional Provisions Cited By Petitioners Do Not Preclude Adoption Of The Video Description Rules.....	35
1. The First Amendment	35
2. Section 326 Of The Communications Act	41
3. Section 624(F) Of The Communications Act.....	43

III. The Video Description Rules Are A Reasonable Exercise Of The FCC's Statutory Authority.	45
Conclusion	50

STATUTORY APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C.Cir. 2000)	21
* <i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	20, 24, 25, 33
<i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. FCC</i> , 79 F.3d 1195 (D.C.Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Black Citizens for a Fair Media v. FCC</i> , 719 F.2d 407 (D.C.Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1255 (1984)	46
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C.Cir. 1996)	31
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20, 34
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 886 F.2d 404 (D.C.Cir. 1989), vacated as moot, 915 F.2d 699 (D.C.Cir. 1990)	37
* <i>Clinchfield Coal Co. v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 895 F.2d 773 (D.C.Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 849 (1990)	34
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	42
<i>Comsat Corp. v. FCC</i> , 114 F.3d 223 (D.C.Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Drummond Coal Co. v. Watt</i> , 735 F.2d 469 (11 th Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Farrington v. Tokushige</i> , 273 U.S. 284 (1927)	39
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)	23
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Comm. For Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	26
* <i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	42
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965)	46
<i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981)	46
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C.Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Geller v. FCC</i> , 610 F.2d 973 (D.C.Cir. 1979)	49
<i>Gemsco, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 244 (1945)	31
<i>General Tel. Co. v. United States</i> , 449 F.2d 846 (5th Cir. 1971)	30
* <i>Gottfried v. FCC</i> , 655 F.2d 297 (D.C.Cir. 1981), rev’d in part on other grounds, <i>Community Television of So. Calif. v. Gottfried</i> , 459 U.S. 498 (1983)	14, 22, 37
* <i>GTE Serv. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 474 F.2d 724 (2d Cir. 1973)	24, 28, 30
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C.Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Lincoln Tel. & Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 659 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	24

<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....	31
<i>Michigan Citizens for an Independent Press v. Thornburgh</i> , 868 F.2d 1285 (D.C.Cir.), <i>aff'd by an equally divided Court</i> , 493 U.S. 38 (1989)	20
* <i>Mobile Communications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 77 F.2d 1399 (D.C.Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 823 (1996)	17, 46
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	31
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	21
<i>Mt. Mansfield Television, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 442 F.2d 470 (2 nd Cir. 1971)	40
<i>Myer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	39
* <i>National Ass'n of Independent Television Producers & Distrib. v. FCC</i> , 516 F.2d 526 (2 nd Cir. 1975).....	40, 42
* <i>National Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	23, 27, 29, 49
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 122 S.Ct. 789 (2002)	32
<i>North American Telecomm. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 772 F.2d 1282 (7th Cir. 1985).....	24, 26
<i>Office of Communication of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 359 F.2d 994 (D.C.Cir. 1966)	42
<i>Office of Communication of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C.Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	31
<i>Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n v. National Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C.Cir. 1994)	26
* <i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	40
<i>Ruggiero v. FCC</i> 279 F.3d 1323 (D.C.Cir. 2002), <i>vacated upon grant of rehearing</i> , No. 00-1100 (D.C.Cir. May 2, 2002)	41
<i>Ruiz v. Hull</i> , 191 Ariz. 441 (Ariz. S. Ct. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1093 (1999)	39
* <i>Rural Tel. Coalition v. FCC</i> , 838 F.2d 1307 (D.C.Cir. 1988)	24, 28
* <i>Save Our Cumberland Mountains, Inc. v. Lujan</i> , 963 F.2d 1541 (D.C.Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 911 (1993)	31
<i>Texas Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Serv. Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 685 (D.C.Cir.1991).....	34
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C.Cir. 1996), <i>rehearing denied</i> , 105 F.3d 723 (D.C.Cir. 1997)	41
* <i>Trailmobile Co. v. Whirls</i> , 331 U.S. 40 (1947)	31
* <i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988).....	17, 31
<i>TRT Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 876 F.2d 134 (D.C.Cir. 1989).....	28, 34

* <i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	14, 36, 39
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2164 (2001)	20
* <i>United States v. Southwestern Cable</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968).....	23, 28
* <i>United Video, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 890 F.2d 1173 (D.C.Cir. 1989)	13, 19, 23, 26, 43, 44
* <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	13, 35
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	37
<i>Wood v. United States</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 342 (1842)	31
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	37
<i>Yniguez v. Arizonans for Official English</i> , 69 F.3d 920 (9 th Cir. 1995), vacated as moot, 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	38, 39

Administrative Decisions

<i>Captioning for the Deaf</i> , 63 F.C.C.2d 378 (1976).....	2
<i>Closed Captioning and Video Description of Video Programming</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 19214 (1996)	3, 4, 5, 32
<i>Closed Captioning and Video Description of Video Programming</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 4912 (1995)	5
<i>Closed Captioning and Video Description of Video Programming</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 1044 (1997)	3, 32
<i>Closed Captioning and Video Description of Video Programming</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 3272, on reconsid., 13 FCC Rcd 19973 (1997)	4, 32
<i>Implementation of the Television Decoder Circuitry Act of 1990</i> , 6 FCC Rcd 2419 (1991)	3

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. 2344(1)	2
47 C.F.R. 79.2(b)	45
47 C.F.R. 79.3	8, 10
47 C.F.R. 79.3(a)(3).....	37
* 47 U.S.C. 151.....	11, 21, 26, 28, 29
47 U.S.C. 152(a)	26
* 47 U.S.C. 154(i)	11, 12, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28
47 U.S.C. 154(j).....	28
47 U.S.C. 201(b)	24, 25
47 U.S.C. 215	30

47 U.S.C. 303(g)	22, 26, 28
* 47 U.S.C. 303(r).....	11, 12, 22, 25, 26, 28
47 U.S.C. 326.....	41
47 U.S.C. 335(b)	41
47 U.S.C. 402(a)	2
47 U.S.C. 544(f)	13, 43
47 U.S.C. 613.....	4
47 U.S.C. 613(f)	4, 11
47 U.S.C. 613(g)	8
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	21

Other Authorities

H. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458, 104 th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968).....	4, 32
Pub.L. No. 104-104, §305, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)	4
* Radio Broadcasting Preservation Act of 2000, Pub.L. No. 106-553, 114 Stat. 2762, App. B, §§ 632(a)(2), (b)(3) (2000).....	30
